
Notice
Basic Information

 
Details

Dates

 
Contact Information

 

 
 

Estimated Contract Value (USD) $50,000.00 (Not shown to suppliers)

Reference Number 0000381796

Issuing Organization City of Delray Beach

Owner Organization Information Technology (IT)

Solicitation Type RFQ - Request for Qualifications (Formal)

Solicitation Number RFQ2025-033

Title Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting Services

Source ID PU.AG.USA.2731118.C18212526

Piggyback Solicitation Yes

Location Palm Beach County, Florida

Delivery Point 150 NW 1st Ave

Purchase Type Duration:3 years

Description SCOPE: The City of Delray Beach, Florida (“City”) is accepting Qualifications
submittals from individuals and firms (“Consultants”) who desire to provide
Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting Services for Information
Technology (“IT”) Department projects as described in the Scope of Work.

The City will NOT hold a Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference  

Questions and Answers: The City provides a specified time for Vendors to
ask questions and seek clarification regarding the requirements of the
solicitation. All questions or clarification inquiries must be submitted through
Bidnet Direct by the date and time referenced in the solicitation document
(including any addenda). The City will respond to all questions via Bidnet
Direct.

The City of Delray Beach is exempt from Federal and State Taxes for
tangible personal property tax.
 
The City of Delray Beach reserves the right to accept or reject any or all
Proposals, in whole or in part, with or without cause, to waive any
irregularities and/or technicalities, and to award the contract on such
coverage and terms it deems will best serve the interests of the City. 

Proposals will be accepted through a secure mailbox at Bidnet Direct
(https://www.bidnetdirect.com/florida/cityofdelraybeach) until the Deadline for
Submission as indicated in this RFQ. Late Bids will not be accepted. The City
will only accept electronic bids.

Once the bid has been decrypted the tabulation link will appear under
the “details tab” page. Vendors are instructed to contact Bidnet Direct
immediately for technical assistance if this feature is not available on
your dashboard. Per Section 9.18b: General Terms and Conditions,
 Notice of Intent to Award shall be posted in Bidnet Direct.

Publication 03/31/2025 02:23 PM EDT

Question Acceptance Deadline 04/18/2025 05:00 PM EDT

Questions are submitted online Yes

Bid Intent Optional

Bid Intent Deadline 04/28/2025 05:00 PM EDT

Notify Solicitation Owner Yes (Not shown to suppliers in the abstract)

Closing Date 04/30/2025 02:00 PM EDT

Joel Burzynski

561-243-7153

burzynskij@mydelraybeach.com

Information Technology (IT)

Eugene Bitteker

561-243-7351

bittekere@mydelraybeach.com

RFQ2025-033 - Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting ...

03/31/2025 02:27 PM EDT Page 1 of 5



 
Bid Submission Process

 
 

Bid Submission Type Electronic Bid Submission

Pricing No Pricing

Pricing No Pricing

Bid Documents List

Item Name Description Mandatory Limited to 1 file

Responses From Vendor Documents Defining the Solicitation Yes No

RFQ2025-033 - Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting ...

03/31/2025 02:27 PM EDT Page 2 of 5



Documents
Documents

Document Size Uploaded Date Language

  RFQ 2025-033 GIS Consulting Services.pdf [pdf] 695 Kb 03/31/2025 02:03 PM EDT English

RFQ2025-033 - Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting ...

03/31/2025 02:27 PM EDT Page 3 of 5



Categories
Selected Categories

This copy of the NIGP Code is the property of the National Institute of Governmental Purchasing, Inc. (NIGP), is displayed and used by BidNet under
license from Periscope Holdings, Inc. (the authorized sub-licensor of NIGP), and is protected under the copyright laws of the United States. It may not be
copied or used (in whole or part) by any party unless such party is authorized to do so under the terms of a written license agreement entered into with
NIGP or its authorized sub-licensors expressly authorizing such party to use the NIGP Code. Unauthorized copying or use is prohibited. Dated: January
2016
 

NIGP Category (1)

206 COMPUTER HARDWARE AND PERIPHERALS FOR MINI AND MAIN FRAME COMPUTERS

20654 Geographic Information Systems (GIS)
Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

RFQ2025-033 - Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting ...

03/31/2025 02:27 PM EDT Page 4 of 5



Courtesy Email
Sent using email addresses

 

barlowc@bv.com;fionas@techarmy.com;jcail@interdev.com;kevin.mayo@flipsidegeo.com

RFQ2025-033 - Geographic Information System (GIS) Consulting ...

03/31/2025 02:27 PM EDT Page 5 of 5


